Received October 26, 2021, accepted November 9, 2021, date of publication November 15, 2021,
date of current version December 8, 2021.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3128255
A Non-Pulsating Input Current Step-Up DC/DC
Converter With Common Ground Structure
for Photovoltaic Applications
SHAHRUKH KHAN , (Student Member, IEEE), MOHAMMAD ZAID , (Member, IEEE),
MOHAMMAD MUKTAFI ALI KHAN, AND ADIL SARWAR , (Senior Member, IEEE)

the converter, the converter can be a suitable candidature for
high voltage renewable energy applications and grid-tied PV
systems.
REFERENCES
[1] K. Varesi, N. Hassanpour, and S. Saeidabadi, ‘‘Novel high step-up DC–
DC converter with increased voltage gain per devices and continuous input
current suitable for DC microgrid applications,’’ Int. J. Circuit Theory
Appl., vol. 48, no. 10, pp. 1820–1837, Oct. 2020.
[2] M. Forouzesh, Y. P. Siwakoti, S. A. Gorji, F. Blaabjerg, and B. Lehman,
‘‘Step-upDC–DC converters: A comprehensive review of voltage-boosting
techniques, topologies, and applications,’’ IEEE Trans. Power Electron.,
vol. 32, no. 12, pp. 9143–9178, Dec. 2017.
[3] M. F. Guepfrih, G. Waltrich, and T. B. Lazzarin, ‘‘High step-up DC-
DC converter using built-in transformer voltage multiplier cell and dual
boost concepts,’’ IEEE J. Emerg. Sel. Topics Power Electron., early access,
Mar. 4, 2021, doi: 10.1109/JESTPE.2021.3063060.
[4] V. R. K. Kanamarlapudi, B. Wang, N. K. Kandasamy, and P. L. So, ‘‘A new
ZVS full-bridgeDC–DC converter for battery chargingwith reduced losses
over full-load range,’’ IEEE Trans. Ind. Appl., vol. 54, no. 1, pp. 571–579,
Jan./Feb. 2018.
VOLUME 9, 2021 159445
S. Khan et al.: NPIC Step-Up DC/DC Converter With Common Ground Structure for PV Applications
[5] H.-L. Jou, J.-J. Huang, J.-C.Wu, and K.-D.Wu, ‘‘Novel isolated multilevel
DC–DC power converter,’’ IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol. 31, no. 4,
pp. 2690–2694, Apr. 2016.
[6] G. Catona, E. Bianconi, R. Maceratini, G. Coppola, L. Fumagalli,
G. Petrone, and G. Spagnuolo, ‘‘An isolated semiresonant DC/DC con-
verter for high power applications,’’ IEEE Trans. Ind. Appl., vol. 53, no. 3,
pp. 2200–2209, May/Jun. 2017.
[7] A. Mahmood, M. Zaid, J. Ahmad, M. A. Khan, S. Khan, Z. Sifat,
C.-H. Lin, A. Sarwar, M. Tariq, and B. Alamri, ‘‘A non-inverting high gain
DC-DC converter with continuous input current,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 9,
pp. 54710–54721, 2021, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3070554.
[8] S. Khan, A. Mahmood, M. Tariq, M. Zaid, I. Khan, and S. Rahman,
‘‘Improved dual switch non-isolated high gain boost converter for DC
microgrid application,’’ in Proc. IEEE Texas Power Energy Conf. (TPEC),
Feb. 2021, pp. 1–6, doi: 10.1109/TPEC51183.2021.9384956.
[9] M. Zaid, S. Khan, M. D. Siddique, A. Sarwar, J. Ahmad, Z. Sarwer,
and A. Iqbal, ‘‘A transformerless high gain DC–DC boost converter with
reduced voltage stress,’’ Int. Trans. Electr. Energy Syst., vol. 31, no. 5,
May 2021, Art. no. e12877, doi: 10.1002/2050-7038.12877.
[10] S. Khan, M. Zaid, A. Mahmood, J. Ahmad, and A. Alam, ‘‘A sin-
gle switch high gain DC-DC converter with reduced voltage stress,’’ in
Proc. IEEE 7th Uttar Pradesh Sect. Int. Conf. Electr., Electron. Comput.
Eng. (UPCON), Nov. 2020, pp. 1–6, doi: 10.1109/UPCON50219.2020.
9376578.
[11] S. Khan, A. Mahmood, M. Zaid, M. Tariq, and S. Sadaf, ‘‘A single
inductor, single switch high gain DC-DC boost converter,’’ in Proc.
IEEE Int. Women Eng. (WIE) Conf. Electr. Comput. Eng. (WIECON-
ECE), Dec. 2020, pp. 98–101, doi: 10.1109/WIECON-ECE52138.2020.
9398038.
[12] M. Zaid, C.-H. Lin, S. Khan, J. Ahmad, M. Tariq, A. Mahmood, A. Sarwar,
B. Alamri, and A. Alahmadi, ‘‘A family of transformerless quadratic boost
high gain DC-DC converters,’’ Energies, vol. 14, no. 14, p. 4372, Jul. 2021,
doi: 10.3390/en14144372.
[13] S. Khan, M. Zaid, A. Mahmood, A. S. Nooruddin, J. Ahmad,
M. L. Alghaythi, B. Alamri, M. Tariq, A. Sarwar, and C.-H. Lin,
‘‘A new transformerless ultra high gain DC–DC converter for DC micro-
grid application,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 9, pp. 124560–124582, 2021, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3110668.
[14] M. M. Haji-Esmaeili, E. Babaei, and M. Sabahi, ‘‘High step-up quasi-Z
source DC–DC converter,’’ IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol. 33, no. 12,
pp. 10563–10571, Dec. 2018.
[15] P. Kumar and M. Veerachary, ‘‘Z-network plus switched-capacitor boost
DC–DC converter,’’ IEEE J. Emerg. Sel. Topics Power Electron., vol. 9,
no. 1, pp. 791–803, Feb. 2021, doi: 10.1109/JESTPE.2019.2959078.
[16] L.-S. Yang, T.-J. Liang, and J.-F. Chen, ‘‘Transformerless DC–DC convert-
ers with high step-up voltage gain,’’ IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron., vol. 56,
no. 8, pp. 3144–3152, Aug. 2009, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2009.2022512.
[17] Y. Tang, D. Fu, T. Wang, and Z. Xu, ‘‘Hybrid switched-inductor converters
for high step-up conversion,’’ IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron., vol. 62, no. 3,
pp. 1480–1490, Mar. 2015, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2014.2364797.
[18] Y. Gu, Y. Chen, B. Zhang, D. Qiu, and F. Xie, ‘‘High step-up DC–DC
converter with active switched LC-network for photovoltaic systems,’’
IEEE Trans. Energy Convers., vol. 34, no. 1, pp. 321–329, Mar. 2019, doi:
10.1109/TEC.2018.2876725.
[19] T. Shanthi, S. U. Prabha, and K. Sundaramoorthy, ‘‘Non-isolated n-stage
high step-up DC-DC converter for low voltage DC source integration,’’
IEEE Trans. Energy Convers., vol. 36, no. 3, pp. 1625–1634, Sep. 2021,
doi: 10.1109/TEC.2021.3050421.
[20] P. K.Maroti, S. Padmanaban, J. B. Holm-Nielsen,M. S. Bhaskar,M.Meraj,
and A. Iqbal, ‘‘A new structure of high voltage gain SEPIC converter for
renewable energy applications,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp. 89857–89868,
2019, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2925564.
[21] N. Zhang, G. Zhang, K. W. See, and B. Zhang, ‘‘A single-switch quadratic
buck–boost converter with continuous input port current and continu-
ous output port current,’’ IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol. 33, no. 5,
pp. 4157–4166, May 2018, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2017.2717462.
[22] S. Miao, F. Wang, and X. Ma, ‘‘A new transformerless buck–boost con-
verter with positive output voltage,’’ IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron., vol. 63,
no. 5, pp. 2965–2975, May 2016.
[23] M. Rezaie and V. Abbasi, ‘‘Effective combination of quadratic boost
converter with voltage multiplier cell to increase voltage gain,’’ IET Power
Electron., vol. 13, no. 11, pp. 2322–2333, Aug. 2020, doi: 10.1049/iet-
pel.2019.1070.
[24] Y. Zeng, H. Li, W.Wang, B. Zhang, and T. Q. Zheng, ‘‘High-efficient high-
voltage-gain capacitor clamped DC–DC converters and their construc-
tion method,’’ IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron., vol. 68, no. 5, pp. 3992–4003,
May 2021, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2020.2987273.
[25] G. G. Kumar, K. Sundaramoorthy, V. Karthikeyan, and E. Babaei,
‘‘Switched capacitor–inductor network based ultra-gain DC–DC con-
verter using single switch,’’ IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron., vol. 67, no. 12,
pp. 10274–10283, Dec. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2019.2962406.
[26] G. Zhang, N. Jin, L. Qu, and S. S. Yu, ‘‘Inherently non-pulsating input
current DC-DC converter for battery storage systems,’’ IEEE Access,
vol. 8, pp. 140293–140302, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3012709.
SHAHRUKH KHAN (Student Member, IEEE)
is currently pursuing the B.Tech. degree with
the Department of Electrical Engineering,
Zakir Husain College of Engineering and Tech-